DocuSign Envelope ID: AO9EO68E-B1F9-4808-B817-A906A39201F7

L2\
WESTERN

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY A” Eq%ﬂ[ Oppomng/ Um'vem'@/

AMENDMENT 4
TO THE AGREEMENT FOR WHATCOM TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY - AGREEMENT 7408

Contract Amendment ID #: 9288

WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY, 516 High St., Bellingham, WA 98225, hereinafter referred to as
“University”, and WHATCOM TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (WTA), 4111 Bakerview Spur Road ,
Bellingham, WA, 98226, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”, hereby enter into this Amendment to
the original Agreement dated 09/01/2009 and Amendment 3 to the Agreement dated 05/21/2020.

1. Purpose of this Amendment:
The University and Contractor desire to amend the contract entitled: Whatcom Transportation
Authority - Agreement 7408

WHEREAS both WTA and WWU have declared a state of emergency in response to the COVID19
outbreak; and

WHEREAS WTA has temporarily ceased collecting fares with a resumption date to be determined;
and

WHEREAS this applies to students taking at least six (6) credits and passes are incorporated and
loaded to the student ID card; and

WHEREAS the WWU campus is temporarily closed and all classes are being taught online during Fall
quarter and neither WWU or WTA can project when operations will resume to normal

WHEREAS WWU determines prior to the start of Fall Semester 2020 that due to its continued
response and assurances to the health and safety of its students and the campus community that its
classes will continue to be provided online. WTA and WWU will meet at the soonest opportunity to
discuss further possible suspensions of services;

THEREFORE, WWU and WTA agree to the following:

2. Contract Changes/Additions:
Modification of Agreement adjusting WTA services and procedure for student bus pass program due
to COVID-19 emergency declaration.

3. Term of Modification:
The term of Modifcation 4 will be from September 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. The term of
the original Interlocal Agreement remains June 30, 2021.

Payment for student bus passes is suspended for Fall Quarter. If WTA resumes fare collection WTA
will notify WWU with 2 weeks advance notice. Students must purchase passes directly from WTA at
the same student rate available to the general public. WWU will lead the communication effort
notifying its students how to obtain a bus pass. WTA will assist in the communication effort when
requested by WWU.

Page 1 of 2 9288 AF-004 01/09/2018



DocuSign Envelope ID: AO9EO68E-B1F9-4808-B817-A906A39201F7

4. Loss of Funding:
In the event that funding necessary to the University’s performance under this Agreement is
withdrawn, reduced or limited in any way after the effective date of this Amendment and prior to its
normal completion, due to the University’s budgetary constraints or the elimination of one or more
of the University’s programs, the University may summarily terminate this Agreement as to the
funds withdrawn, reduced or limited or the elimination of a program notwithstanding any other
termination provisions of this Agreement. If the level of funding is withdrawn, reduced or limited or
the elimination of a program is so great that the University deems that the continuation of the
performance of obligations covered by this Amendment is no longer in the best interest of the
University, the University may summarily terminate this Agreement in whole notwithstanding any
other termination provision of the Agreement. Termination under this Section shall be effective
upon receipt of written notice thereof.

5. Terms and Conditions:
Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement and apply to
this (4th) Amendment.

6. Counterparts:
Original signatures transmitted and received via electronic transmission of a scanned document (e.g.
PDF or similar format) are true and valid signatures for all purposes of this Agreement and shall bind
the parties to the same extent as that of an original signature. Signatures submitted electronically
must be fully legible to be valid.

7. Execution:
The parties hereby execute and authorize this Amendment to be effective 09/01/2020, regardless of
the date of execution.

The Contractor and the University hereby agree to all provisions of this Agreement:

FOR THE CONTRACTOR: FOR THE UNIVERSITY:
WHATCOM TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (WTA) WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

/0/['9\/‘;% O 10/16/2020 | 8:02 AM PDT

DATE DATE

Page 2 of 2 9288 AF-004 01/09/2018



